RESOLUTION NO. 9-52

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN On THE

<u>546</u> DAY OF <u>April</u>, 1982.

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO AUTHORIZE EXPENDITURES OF MUNICIPAL FUNDS FOR THE PROVIDING OF COFFEE, MEALS, REFRESHMENTS AND OTHER AMENITIES TO OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OR OTHER PERSONS WHEN, IN HIS DISCRETION, SUCH EXPENDITURE WOULD PROMOTE THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY AND ITS CITIZENS.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville hereby determines that the provision of coffee, meals, refreshments and other amenities to officers and employees of the City is a valid fringe benefit and form of compensation for said officers and employees and is a valid benefit to other persons who may have contributed to the welfare of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Council hereby wishes to authorize the City Manager to authorize such expenditures when, in his discretion, such expenditure would benefit the City and its citizens;

NOW THEREFORE,

Municipal Attarney

6 CORWIN

ALTICK

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. The City Manager of the City of Centerville is hereby authorized to authorize expenditures of city funds for the provision of coffee, meals, refreshments and other amenities to officers or employees of the City or other persons when, in his discretion, he determines that such expenditures are necessary to perform a function or to exercise a power expressly conferred upon the City or its officers or employees by statute or ordinance or necessarily implied therefrom provided that said decision of the City Manager is not manifestly arbitrary or unreasonable.

Section 2. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage and shall have prospective effect only.

	Y OF Brail 1982.
PASSED THIS <u>54</u> DA	Y OF <u>Arxi</u> , 1982.
	SA Stan
	Malac
	Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
	UNIO
ATTEST:	
marilington Jour filin	8)
Clerk of Council	
City of Centerville, Ohio	
CERTIFICATE	
CERTI	FIGHTE
The undersigned, Clerk	of Council of the City of
Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifiand correct copy of Resolution N	ies the foregoing to be a true
Council of the City of Centervil	le, Ohio, on the Sta day of
<u>April</u> , 1982.	
Approved as to form, consistency	
with existing ordinances, the	0 0 0 00 .
charter & culture	Clerk of Council
here a character with a star	
Robert N. Farminr	